

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 33284 OF 2023



Between:

1. Kotta Yasomitra, S/o K.Satchidananda Murthy Aged about 74 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o D.No.4-5-29/101, Plot No. 101, 4/2 Vidyanagai, Amrutha Residency, Chandramouli Nagai, Guntur, Guntur District.
2. Kotta Krishna, S/o K.Satchidananda Murthy Aged about 72 years, Occ Retired Employee, R/o Flat No.304, D Block, VRR Vaibhavam, Opposite Balaji Cine Villa, Poranki, Vijayawada, NTR District - 521 137.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by the Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Endowments, O/o the Endowments Department, Naaz Center, Opp Gunta Ground, Kottapeta, Guntur District - 522 001.
4. The Assistant Commissioner Endowments, Naaz Center, Opp Gunta Ground, Kottapeta, Guntur District - 522 001.
5. The Executive Officer, Sri Sangameswara Swamy Temple, Sangam Jagariamudi, Tenali Mandal, Guntur District - 522 213.
6. Sri Sangameswara Swamy Temple, Sangam Jagarlamudi, Tenali Mandal, Guntur - District - 522 213.
7. The District Collector (Guntur District), Collectorate, Guntur District.
8. The Sub-Collector, Sub-Collectors Office, Tenali, Guntur District.
9. The District Revenue Officer, Collectorate, Guntur District.
10. The Tahsildar, Tenali West, Tenali, Guntur - District.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Show Cause Notices dated "Nil" and 14/11/2023 in the Proceedings purportedly initiated under Section 83 (2) of the Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institutions and Endowments Act, 1987 on the file of the Respondent Executive Officer, pending disposal of WP No. 33284 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 28.12.2023 & 22.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R K CHAKRAVARTHY, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1, 7 to 10, GP for Endowments for Respondent Nos.2 to 5 and

Smt.P.Padmavathi, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER

"List the matter on 06.05.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by ten weeks."

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

For A

1. One CC to Sri.M.R.K.CHAKRAVARTHY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One CC to Smt. P PADMAVATHI, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

SRL

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED:23/04/2024

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.05.2024

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 33284 OF 2023

EXTENDED INTERIM ORDER

